DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: KMBS

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

	PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE					STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00907			
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVID	ER NO.	3. NAME AND AD					4. TYPE O	FACTION:	7 (L8)
(L1) 245212		(L3) ESSENTIA			NG		1. Initial	2	2. Recertification
2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID I (L2) 623840800	NO.	(L4) 1040 LINCO			(L6) 56501		3. Termin		I. CHOW
		(L5) DETROIT L					5. Validat 7. On-Site		6. Complaint 9. Other
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF	OWNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SU			<u>02</u> (L7)	T T A	8. Full Su	rvey After Com	plaint
(L9) 6. DATE OF SURVEY 08/2 :	5/2015 (L34)	01 Hospital 02 SNF/NF/Dual	05 HHA 06 PRTF	09 ESRD 10 NF	13 PTIP 22 C 14 CORF	LIA			
8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:	(L10)	03 SNF/NF/Distinct	07 X-Ray	11 ICF/IID			FISCAL YEA	R ENDING D	DATE: (L35)
0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	_ ` ''	04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSPICE		06	/30	
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATIO	N	10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED	AS:					
From (a):		X A. In Complia	nce With		And/Or Approved Wa	aivers Of T	he Following I	Requirements:	
To (b):			equirements e Based On:		2. Technical P			ope of Service	
12.Total Facility Beds	96 (L18)	•	cceptable POC		3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (_	edical Director tient Room Siz	
					5. Life Safety	Code	9. Be	eds/Room	
13.Total Certified Beds	96 (L17)		npliance with Prog ents and/or Appli		* Code: A		(L12)		
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO	OWN	•			15. FACILITY MEETS				
18 SNF 18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L	15)	
96									
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)						
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REM	IARKS (IF APPLICA	ABLE SHOW LTC CA	NCELLATION I	DATE):					
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY A	AGENCY A	APPROVAL		Date:
Gail Anderson, Unit	Supervisor	0	8/25/2015	(L19)	Mark Me	ath,	Enforcemen	t Specialist	08/25/2015 (L20)
PA	RT II - TO BE	COMPLETED I	BY HCFA RE	, ,	OFFICE OR SIN	GLE ST	ATE AGE	NCY	(EEO)
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBI	LITY		PLIANCE WITH	H CIVIL	21. 1. Statemen				
X 1. Facility is Eligible to I	Participate	RIGI	ITS ACT:		2. Ownersh 3. Both of		Interest Disclos	sure Stmt (HCI	FA-1513)
2. Facility is not Eligible	e (7.21)								
	(L21)								
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREE	MENT 24	I. LTC AGREEM	MENT	26. TERMINATION	ACTION:		(L30))
OF PARTICIPATION	BEGINNING	G DATE	ENDING DAT	ГЕ	VOLUNTARY	00	<u>I</u>	NVOLUNTAR	RY
11/01/1976					01-Merger, Closure			5-Fail to Meet	Health/Safety
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ F			6-Fail to Meet	Agreement
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATI	VE SANCTIONS			03-Risk of Involuntary T		<u>C</u>	<u>THER</u>	
					04-Other Reason for Wi	uidrawai	0	7-Provider Sta	itus Change
	A. Suspension	n of Admissions:	(T.44)				0	0-Δctive	
(L27)	-		(L44)				0	0-Active	
(L27)	-	n of Admissions: uspension Date:	(L44) (L45)				0	0-Active	
(L27) 28. TERMINATION DATE:	B. Rescind St		(L45)		30. REMARKS		0	0-Active	
	B. Rescind St	uspension Date:	(L45)		30. REMARKS		0	0-Active	
	B. Rescind St	uspension Date: D. INTERMEDIARY/	(L45)	(L31)	30. REMARKS		0	0-Active	
	B. Rescind So 29 (L28)	uspension Date: D. INTERMEDIARY/	(L45) CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS		0	0-Active	
28. TERMINATION DATE:	B. Rescind So 29 (L28)	uspension Date: D. INTERMEDIARY/ 03001	(L45) CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS DETERMINATIO			0-Active	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245212

August 25, 2015

Ms. Christy Brinkman, Administrator Essentia Health Oak Crossing 1040 Lincoln Avenue Detroit Lakes, Minnesota 56501

Dear Ms. Brinkman:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective August 14, 2015 the above facility is certified for:

96 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 96 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark Weath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health

Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically delivered August 25, 2015

Ms. Christy Brinkman, Administrator Essentia Health Oak Crossing 1040 Lincoln Avenue Detroit Lakes, Minnesota 56501

RE: Project Number S5212024

Dear Ms. Brinkman:

On July 24, 2015, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on July 10, 2015. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E), whereby corrections were required.

On August 25, 2015, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on July 10, 2015. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of August 14, 2015. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on July 10, 2015, effective August 14, 2015 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated July 24, 2015, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark Weath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health

Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1)	Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245212	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing		(Y3) Date of Revisit 8/25/2015
Name	of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
ES	SENTIA HEALTH OAK CROSSING		1040 LINCOLN AVENUE	
			DETROIT LAKES. MN 56501	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/ or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item	()	′ 5)	Date	(Y4)	Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item	(Y	′5) I	Date
		(Correction					Correction					Correction
			Completed					Completed					Completed
ID Prefix	F0167	(08/14/2015		ID Prefix	F0176		08/14/2015		ID Prefix	F0278		08/14/2015
	483.10(g)(1)	_			•	483.10(n)					483.20(g) - (j)		_
LSC					LSC				<u> </u>	LSC			_
			Correction					Correction					Correction
ID Prefix	F0371		Completed 08/14/2015		ID Prefix	F0441		Completed 08/14/2015		ID Prefix			Completed
Rea #	483.35(i)				Rea #	483.65		-		Reg. #			_
•					LSC					•			_
		(Correction					Correction					Correction
ID Drofiv			Completed		ID Drofiv			Completed		ID Drofiv			Completed
ID Prefix		_						-					_
Reg. #		_			Reg. #					Reg. #			_
		_			LSC				┿-	LSC			_
		(Correction					Correction					Correction
			Completed					Completed					Completed
ID Prefix			oompiotou		ID Prefix					ID Prefix			_
Reg. #					Reg. #					Reg. #			
LSC													_ _
			Correction					Correction					Correction
ID Prefix			Completed		ID Prefix			Completed		ID Prefix			Completed
Reg. #					Reg. #					Reg. #			_
		_								LSC			_
									+-				
Reviewed By	Reviewe	d B	у	Da	te:	Signature of	Surve	yor:				Date:	
State Agency	, GA/m	ım		0	8/25/20	15		2	2803	34		08/2	5/2015
Reviewed By	Reviewe	d B	у	Da	te:	Signature of	Surve	yor:				Date:	
CMS RO													
Followup to	Survey Completed on:					Check fo	or any	Uncorrected I	Defic	encies. Was	a Summary of		
	7/10/2015					Unco	orrecte	d Deficiencies	(CM	S-2567) Sent	to the Facility?	YES	NO

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: KMBS

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PLETED BY T	THE STAT	STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00907						
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245212 STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 623840800		3. NAME AND ADE (L3) ESSENTIA H (L4) 1040 LINCOI (L5) DETROIT LA	EALTH OAK C LN AVENUE		(L6) 56501		4. TYPE OF ACT 1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation	2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint	
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSH (L9)	IP	7. PROVIDER/SUP	05 HHA	Y 09 ESRD	<u>02</u> (L7)) 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey Af	9. Other ter Complaint	
6. DATE OF SURVEY 07/10/2015 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	(L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE		FISCAL YEAR ENI	DING DATE: (L35)	
	96 (L18) 96 (L17)	X B. Not in Comp	ce With quirements Based On: cceptable POC	n	2. Tecl 3. 24 F 4. 7-D	hnical Personnel	Following Requiremen	Services Limit Director oom Size	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 18 SNF 18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		15. FACILITY M		(L15)		
96 (L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)						
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF A	PPLICABLE S	HOW LTC CANCELL.	ATION DATE):						
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE	- 11	Date :			18. STATE SUR	VEY AGENCY API	Seath	Date:	
Patrici Bernstetter, HFE N			08/05/2015	(L19)					
PA	RT II - TO	BE COMPLETEI	D BY HCFA R	EGIONAI	OFFICE OR	SINGLE STAT	E AGENCY		
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY	(L21)		PLIANCE WITH C ITS ACT:	CIVIL	2.		al Solvency (HCFA-257 nterest Disclosure Stmt (
22. ORIGINAL DATE 23.1	TC A CDEEN	ENT 2	4 LTC ACREEM	ENIT	26 TEDMEN	PION A CTION		(I 20)	
OF PARTICIPATION 11/01/1976	ETC AGREEMI BEGINNING		4. LTC AGREEMI ENDING DAT		26. TERMINAT VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closs	00		(L30) LUNTARY I to Meet Health/Safety	
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)			n W/ Reimbursemer	nt 06-Fail	to Meet Agreement	
(1.27)	A. Suspension of		(L44)		03-Risk of Involu 04-Other Reason	intary Termination for Withdrawal	<u>OTHE</u> 07-Pro 00-Act	vider Status Change	
,	B. Rescind Sus	pension Date:	(L45)						
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/CA			30. REMARKS				
		03001							
(L	.28)			(L31)					
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION O	DF APPROVAL DA	TE					
(L	32)			(L33)	DETERMINA	ATION APPRO	VAL		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically delivered July 24, 2015

Ms. Christy Brinkman, Administrator Essentia Health Oak Crossing 1040 Lincoln Avenue Detroit Lakes, Minnesota 56501

RE: Project Number S5212024

Dear Ms. Brinkman:

On July 10, 2015, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document:

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gail Anderson, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health 1505 Pebble Lake Road #300 Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537 gail.anderson@state.mn.us Telephone: (218) 332-5140

Fax: (218) 332-5196

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by August 19, 2015, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are

sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;

- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved

Essentia Health Oak Crossing July 24, 2015 Page 4

in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by October 10, 2015 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by January 10, 2016 (six months after the

Essentia Health Oak Crossing July 24, 2015 Page 5

identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist

Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fishe Downing

Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

PRINTED: 08/06/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245212	B. WING		07/10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	essing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1040 LINCOLN AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 0	00	
	as your allegation of Department's acception enrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 nic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.			
F 167 SS=C	on-site revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee your verification.	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to intial compliance with the en attained in accordance with TO SURVEY RESULTS - IBLE	F 10	67	8/14/15
	the most recent sur Federal or State su	right to examine the results of vey of the facility conducted by rveyors and any plan of with respect to the facility.			
	examination and m	ake the results available for ust post in a place readily ents and must post a notice of			
	by: Based on observate review the facility far federal survey resuluncessible to reside the facility. This defeotential to affect a facility, families and			Previous year survey results immediately when provider r 10, 2015) Facility will secure survey do the resident information cent outside administration.	ocuments in ter located
ABORATOR)	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	JATLIRE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Electronically Signed

07/27/2015

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245212	B. WING		07/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A HEALTH OAK CRO	essing		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1040 LINCOLN AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 167	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 16	7		
	1:30 p.m., a woode holder was observed administration hally facility. The lowest three-tiered holder survey information Inside the lowest serevisit dated 12/3/2 reports/letters from Complaints dated, observed. However the results of the maturey conducted in Continued observed and 7/10/15 at 3:22 documents in the sthe three-tiered lett. No federal survey rathe sections of the larea. During an interview director of nursing (survey results for the survey were missin not aware of where indicated it could hamay have taken the	tions on 7/8/15 at 1:33 p.m., p.m. revealed the same urvey information section of er holder attached to the wall. esults were observed in any of letter holder or the surrounding on 7/10/15, at 3:23 p.m., (DON) verified the federal ne most recent recertification g. The DON indicated she was the survey results were and ave been possible a resident e survey results.		Resident will be notified upon adnothe whereabouts of these docume. Weekly audit will be performed to documents are in place. Audits will go to facilities QAPI to audit findings (10-5-15) and to defuture audit requirements.	ents assure review	
F 176 SS=D		sted, but not provided. NT SELF-ADMINISTER D SAFE	F 17	6		8/14/15

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245212	B. WING		07/10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DSSING	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 040 LINCOLN AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 176	the interdisciplinary §483.20(d)(2)(ii), hapractice is safe.	age 2 ent may self-administer drugs if viteam, as defined by as determined that this	F 176		
	Based on observa review, the facility f self administration completed to deter medication adminis	tion, interview, and document ailed to ensure a compressive medication assessment was mine ability of safe self stration for 1 of 1 residents a self administer medications		DON re-affirmed for R-196 that shoot appropriate (per policy) for self-administration of medications (7-10-15.) This Resident has dischaback home with her husband. All current Residents will be assess ability to self-administer medication 8-14-15.	arged sed for
	at 5:38 p.m. licens dispensed (a blood metoprolol 100 mg cup. LPN-A placed cup on the dining to back to medication medication as give administration form duties. LPN-A did during the entire ob LPN-A left the dining the medical curve of the control of the contro	n pass observation on 7/7/15, ed practical nurse (LPN)-A pressure medication) (milligrams) into a white paper I the white paper medication able next to R196, and walked cart. LPN- A signed the n on the electronic medication and then proceeded with her not observe or return to R196 oservation. At 5:53 p.m. ng room and pushed the wn a hall of the facility, out of		Facility reviewed current procedure assessment for self-administration drugs. Revisions made to assess a Resident upon admission for ability self-administer medications. LPN-A was educated in the facilitie Policy and Procedure for self-administration. All Nurses will review facilities polic procedure for self-administration of medications and demonstrate competency per a post test.	of every to es
	care area assessmidentified R196 had with diagnoses which confusion, disorien	Minimum Data Set (MDS) ent (CAA), dated 6/30/15, d severe cognitive impairment, ch included dementia, had tation, forgetfulness, difficulty et and long term memory.		Random audits of medication passes be completed weekly in all neighbor by RN clinical Coordinator. Findings will be reviewed by facilities QAPI and determination of future a	rhoods

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245212	B. WING		07	/10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SSING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1040 LINCOLN AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	RÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 176	LPN-A stated," [R1 (medications) a little R196 would take the LPN-A indicated a witherefore, no follow R196 received the During an interview LPN-B verified the who self administer assessments, a phyreviewed monthly for self medication at Review of R196's exidentified the follow The current physic 7/10/15 identified a oral twice a day. Hophysician's order for administer medicated documentation a seassessment had be R196 was safe to self was safe	on 7/07/2015, at 6:00 p.m. 96] can manage meds be bit." LPN-A indicated she felt be medications independently. Visitor was always with R196; up was needed to ensure medication. on 7/09/2015, at 8:56 a.m. facility practice of residents medications have initial ysician order, and were or continued appropriateness administration.	F 17	requirements will occur on 10	-5-15.	
	director of nursing administration assecompleted in order residents side. The policy would prohib an assessment for	(DON) verified a resident self essment was required to be for medications to be left at a e DON stated "the [facility] it" self administration without safety completed.				
	The undated facilit	y policy titled Routine Orders				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245212	B. WING			07/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SSING		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 140 LINCOLN AVENUE ETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 176		ge 4 ninistration of Medications ate after assessment and care	' F1	76			
F 278 SS=D	483.20(g) - (j) ASSI	ESSMENT RDINATION/CERTIFIED	F 2	278			8/14/15
	The assessment m resident's status.	ust accurately reflect the					
	A registered nurse each assessment we participation of hear						
	A registered nurse assessment is com	must sign and certify that the pleted.					
		o completes a portion of the sign and certify the accuracy of ssessment.					
	willfully and knowing false statement in a subject to a civil most \$1,000 for each asswillfully and knowing to certify a material resident assessment	d Medicaid, an individual who gly certifies a material and a resident assessment is oney penalty of not more than sessment; or an individual who gly causes another individual and false statement in a nt is subject to a civil money than \$5,000 for each					
	Clinical disagreeme material and false s	ent does not constitute a statement.					
	by:	NT is not met as evidenced					
	Based on interview	and document review, the			A correction MDS for R-60 was sub	mitted	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		245212	B. WING		07/1	0/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ossing	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1040 LINCOLN AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278	facility failed to ens (MDS) accurately ristatus for 1 of 2 respressure ulcers. Findings include: R60's admission MR60 was at risk for ulcer, however did unhealed pressure presence of a stagradmission. R60's Physician Or 7/10/15 identified the surgery aftercare, ricancer, neuropathy. Review of R60's accepted added 2/28/15, identified the pressure ulcer presided at the dated 3/1/15, indicated 3/1/15, indicated 3/1/15, indicated 3/1/15, indicated 3/1/15, indicated as a series with the dated 3/6/15 indicated he buttock. R60's pressure ulcer (CAA) dated 3/6/15 development of preextensive assistance required a special required a special required a special required as a series.	ure the Minimum Data Set eflected the pressure ulcer sidents (R60) identified with DS dated 3/6/15, identified development of pressure not identify R60 had a ulcer and did not identify the e 2 pressure ulcer upon der Report dated 2/27/15 to be following diagnoses: malignant brain and breast of and urinary incontinency. Imission body observation stiffed R60's right buttock had a sent upon admission and both colored from previous sores. Sesue Tolerance assessment ated R60 continued to have a seft buttock, open area small desident progress noted dated aling stage 2 area on right are Care Area Assessment in identified R60 was at risk for essure ulcer, required the with bed mobility and mattress or seat cushion to ressure. However, the CAA	F 278	on 7-15-15 (Admission and 14 day A 100% record review was completed current Residents as of 7-16-15 at changes to section "M" were noted. Training for all MDS Coordinators include Leading Age module on S. M. DON reviewed facilities current and Procedure and outlined docur sources in our EMR (Matrix Care) which will be trained to MDS coord. Audits will be completed on all new admissions between July 17, 2018. September 30th 2015 to assure at a coding of Section M to documentate. Findings will be reviewed at facilities 10-5-15, and will make recommentate for further audit requirements.	to ection at Policy ment both of dinators.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245212	B. WING		07/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SSING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1040 LINCOLN AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278	stage 2 pressure ul current treatments unhealed stage 2 p On 7/10/15, at 6:01 stated she expected have been thorough during admission. It admission MDS and expected the MDS R60's pressure ulcomposite the MDS R60's pressure ulc	presence of R60's unhealed cer and lacked an analysis of and interventions for the ressure ulcer. p.m. the director of nursing d all the skin issues should have assessed and documented DON confirmed R60's d CAA and stated she and CAA to have identified er upon admission. Conferences, Care Planning, directed staff to include the f information for the MDS: dents medical record resident munication with the resident th healthcare providers the physician the resident's family ROCURE, //SERVE - SANITARY	F 278			8/14/15
	THIS TIE WOILTENIE	TI IS HOLIHOL AS EVIDENCED				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		245212	B. WING		07/1	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OSSING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1040 LINCOLN AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	by: Based on observareview the facility fa food service equiprillness for residents neighborhoods (Cethe facility. Findings include: On 07/10/15, at 4:2 Meadow Brook neiconducted with Nurpresent. On the frospout with a pink state spout was obseadisposable cloth spout covers. The brown sludge smeacloth. In addition, the water scale stains of the drip tray. NH ice machine had a the past and indicate cleaned and service facility. She indicate routinely clean the however, cleaning the spouts were no staff. NHS-A confirmachine had a buil stated she had not the ice machine. On 07/10/15, at 4:5	tion, Interview and record ailed to clean and maintain ment to prevent food borne	F 371	Ice machines chutes were cleane survey completion (7-10-15) Policy and Procedure developed a approved by QAPI on 7-27-15 for sanitation and cleaning of the ice machines. Homemakers and Neighborhood swill be trained on the frequency an standard procedure for cleaning the tray and ice machine chute. Neighborhood cleaning check lists revised to include this cleaning on weekly basis. Audits will be performed in all 4 neighborhoods for cleanliness and documentation of the cleaning by I Supervisor. Audit findings will be reviewed by f QAPI on 10-5-15 and recommend for further audits will be made.	nd supports d le drip were a	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245212	B. WING _		07	/10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DSSING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1040 LINCOLN AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	maintain the equipor company came to the and clean the ice of the Homemaker Clean facility staff identificate, however, did ice machine to clean machine. She confindicated she had reand pink substance stated "that is not get the company of the co	age 8 ty staff did not service or ment and indicated the outside facility twice a year to service nachines. DD stated the "Daily ing Duties Record" utilized by ed the clean the beverage not identify what parts of the an and how to clean the ice irmed the findings and not been aware of the sludge e in the ice machines. She good" and indicated she felt sk for food borne illness.	F 37	71		
	Cedar Ridge neigh conducted with Nur NA-A reached out wiped the inside of ice/water dispense paper napkin from pink sludge were nof pink sludge was cm long. NA-A veri sludge and indicat outside of the ice n stated she did not i inside of the spouts					
	outside service cor The machine was	t current invoice from the npany dated 2/12/15, identified cleaned and sanitized and cked for proper operation."				
	maintenance instru revealed the manu	ufacturer's cleaning and actions, provided by the facility, facturer recommended zing the ice machine at least				

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245212	B. WING		07/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SSING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1040 LINCOLN AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371 F 441 SS=E	frequent cleaning mexisting water condinstructions include instructions for the included using a nedirt build up. Clean colored spots) using 483.65 INFECTION SPREAD, LINENS The facility must es	structions also identified more nay be required in some itions. In addition, the	F 371			8/14/15
	safe, sanitary and of to help prevent the of disease and infection Control The facility must estable Program under white (1) Investigates, coin the facility; (2) Decides what proposed by the facility; (2) Decides what proposed by the facility; (3) Maintains a reconstruction of the facility of the facility must be from direct contact will the facility must be from direct contact will the facility must be from direct contact will the facility must be formed to the facility must be facility and facility and facility and facility must be facility and facility	comfortable environment and development and transmission etion. I Program tablish an Infection Control ch it - introls, and prevents infections rocedures, such as isolation, or an individual resident; and ord of incidents and corrective fections. I ad of Infection ion Control Program esident needs isolation to of infection, the facility must ase or infected skin lesions with residents or their food, if				

· /		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245212	B. WING		07/1	0/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DSSING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1040 LINCOLN AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501			0171072010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	c) Linens Personnel must hat transport linens so infection. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observareview the facility facontrol practices for used to sanitize must facility resident con Meadow Brook. The potential to affect 1 R114, R35, R58,R75	dicated by accepted be. Indicated by accepted by. Indicated b	F 441	Facility audited all sani-wipes in facassure no further expired supplies. Facility reviewed supply ordering predates to determine root cause of wipe to prevent reoccurence. Facility requested this supply be added.	ractices expired		
	Findings include: Observation of the cart and storage ro at 12:56 p.m. with I (LPN)-A present. T contained 1 open be than 10 packages of 4/2015. The storage room of sani-wipes with an and a second 1/2 be expiration dated of During an interview LPN-A verified the	Harbor Springs medication om was conducted on 7/9/15, icensed practical nurse he medication/ treatment cart tox of 50 Sani-wipes with less missing and an expiration date contained 1/2 box of 50 expiration dated of 4/2015, fox of 50 sani-wipes with 5/2015. If you on 7/09/201, at 12:56 p.m. above findings. LPN-A		a PAR level and managed by mater management (for rotation of supply All nurses were trained on where the expiration date is stamped on the individual wrapped sani-wipe. Audit will be performed of the suppethe med cart weekly @ random times neighborhoods. The findings will be reviewed by facilities QAPI on 10-5 and recommendation will be made further audits. Quarterly audit will occur in all nurse supply areas and reported through until determined no further audits a necessary.	ly in les and e -15 for ing QAPI		

-	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245212	B. WING			07	/10/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A HEALTH OAK CRO	SSING		STREET ADDRESS 1040 LINCOLN A DETROIT LAKE		, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH C	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU EFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	multi patient use glu "three residents" cu glucometer at this t not routinely check sani-wipes. During an interview registered nurse (R practice was to disi glucometers with th the use of expired S multi patient use glu acceptable infection stated, " It would no wipes had the abilit During review of the cart and storage rou p.m. with LPN-B, th The medication/ tre 22 Sani-wipes with The supply storage 50 sani-wipes with The medication sto with 10 sani-wipes in expiration date of 5 During an interview LPN-B. verified the the expired wipes w disinfect the multi-u LPN-B indicated sh expiration dates we box and individual p not check the expire	the medication cart and the acometer. LPN-A stated, arrently used the shared ime. LPN-A indicated she did for expiration dates of the of on 7/10/2015, at 12:24 p.m. N)-C verified the usual facility affect the multi use as ani-wipes. RN-C verified sani-wipes for sanitation of acometers would not be an a control process. RN-C of the known if the expired by to sanitize." The Meadow Brook medication oms on 7/10/2015, at 12:35 at ment cart contained 21 of an expiration date of 5/2015, room contained 1 full box of expiration date of 5/2015. Tage room contained a box remaining in the box with an		41			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245212	B. WING			07/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SSING		1040 LIN	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NCOLN AVENUE NT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	the director of nursi current facility polic expired Sani-wipes would not be an acc The facility provided titled Nova Biomedi Bulletin, dated 12/4	on 7/10/2015, at 5:13 p.m. ng (DON) confirmed the y and indicated the use of for multi use glucometers ceptable facility practice. d manufacturers instructions cal Customer Information /12, directed to disinfect the new, fresh germicidal wipe."	F4	41			

Printed: 07/10/2015 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY A. BUILDING 02 - EXISTING BUILDING 02 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED 245212 B. WING 07/09/2015 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **ESSENTIA HEALTH OAK CROSSING 1040 LINCOLN AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501** (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRFFIX DATE OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 **FIRE SAFETY** A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the time of this survey Essentia Health Oak Crossing 02 Main Building was found in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. 02 Main Building The facility was surveyed as two buildings: Essentia Health Oak Crossing is a 2-story building with a basement. The building was constructed at 3 different times. The original building (02) was constructed in 1968, is 2-story building with a small basement and was determined to be of Type II(000) construction due to the on going remodeling of this building. In 1999 an Administration / Entrance addition was constructed south of the original building and an addition to the hospital north of the original building. The entrance addition is Type V (111) construction, 2-stories without a basement and

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

construction. The buildings are divided into 12 smoke zones (6 per floor) by 2- hour and 30

the hospital addition is Type II (111) construction, 1-story without a basement. In 2008 a 2-story building, without a basement, separated with two 2-hour fire barriers south of the entrance addition

and was determined to be Type II (111)

The facility has a complete automatic fire

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

minute fire barriers.

Printed: 07/10/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 02 - EXISTING BUILDING 02 COMPLETED 245212 B. WING 07/09/2015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1040 LINCOLN AVENUE ESSENTIA HEALTH OAK CROSSING DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID COMPLÉTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE TAG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) K 000 Continued From page 1 K 000 sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13 Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems 1999 edition with 2 systems. The facility has a fire alarm system with manual pull station near each exit door, smoke detection in the corridor system properly spaced and all common areas in accordance with NFPA 72 "The National Fire Alarm Code" (1999 edition). The fire alarm system is monitored for automatic fire department notification. Hazardous areas have either heat detection or smoke detection that are on the fire alarm system in accordance with the Minnesota State Fire Code (2007 edition). The facility has a capacity of 96 beds and had a census of 80 at the time of the survey. The requirement at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is MET.

F5212023

Printed: 07/10/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A. BUILDING 03 - 2008 SOUTH

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

245212

B. WING

07/09/2015

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

ESSENTIA HEALTH OAK CROSSING

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

1040 LINCOLN AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501

		DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ULATORY PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	K 000					
	FIRE SAFETY A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At time of this survey Essentia Health Oak Cr 03 South Building was found in substantial compliance with the requirements for partic in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 20 edition of National Fire Protection Associati (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LS)	the ossing cipation					
	Chapter 18 New Health Care. 03 South Building						
	The facility was surveyed as two buildings Essentia Health Oak Crossing is a 2-story building with a basement. The building was constructed at 3 different times. The origina building (02) was constructed in 1968, is 2-building with a small basement and was determined to be of Type II(000) construction to the on going remodeling of this building. 1999 an Administration / Entrance addition constructed south of the original building an addition to the hospital north of the original building. The entrance addition is Type V (1 construction, 2-stories without a basement the hospital addition is Type II (111) constructions, without a basement. In 2008 a 2-stobuilding, without a basement, separated with 2-hour fire barriers south of the entrance and was determined to be Type II (111) construction. The buildings are divided into smoke zones (6 per floor) by 2- hour and 3 minute fire barriers.	al story on due In was nd an I11) and uction, ory th two ddition					
	The facility is completely protected with an						
AROBATOR	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTA	TIVE'S SIGNATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Printed: 07/10/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 03 - 2008 SOUTH			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245212		B. WING			07/09/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ROSSING	1040 L	INCOLN A	STATE, ZIP CODE VENUE 5, MN 56501			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULAT				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOU LE APPRO	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	automatic fire sprin with NFPA 13 Stand Sprinkler Systems. The facility has a fir pull station near ear in the corridor syste common areas in a National Fire Alarm fire alarm system is department notifica either heat detectio on the fire alarm sy Minnesota State Fir The facility has a cacensus of 80 at the	kler system in accordant for the Installation 1999 edition with 2 size alarm system with the exit door, smoke accordance with NFP. Code" (1999 editions monitored for automation. Hazardous areas nor smoke detection stem in accordance size Code (2007 edition apacity of 96 beds areas and the edition accordance of the code (2007 edition apacity of 96 beds areas and the code (2007 edition apacity of 96 beds areas ar	on of ystems. manual detection and all A 72 "The). The natic fire as have in that are with the n).	K 000				



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically submitted July 24, 2015

Ms. Christy Brinkman, Administrator Essentia Health Oak Crossing 1040 Lincoln Avenue Detroit Lakes, Minnesota 56501

Re: Enclosed State Nursing Home Licensing Orders - Project Number S5212024

Dear Ms. Brinkman:

The above facility was surveyed on July 7, 2015 through July 10, 2015 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted one or more violations of these rules that are issued in accordance with Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the deficiency within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm. The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health orders being submitted to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule

Essentia Health Oak Crossing July 24, 2015 Page 2

is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should contact:

Gail Anderson, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health 1505 Pebble Lake Road #300 Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537 gail.anderson@state.mn.us

Telephone: (218) 332-5140 Fax: (218) 332-5196

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist

Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

PRINTED: 08/06/2015 FORM APPROVED

07/10/2015

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING:

> B. WING _ 00907

	00001			1 1	77/10/2013
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
ESSENT	A HEALTH OAK CROSSING		OLN AVENU		
		DETROIT	LAKES, MN	56501	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFO	D BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000		
	*****ATTENTION*****				
	NH LICENSING CORRECTION (ORDER			
	In accordance with Minnesota Statu 144A.10, this correction order has be pursuant to a survey. If, upon reinst found that the deficiency or deficiencherein are not corrected, a fine for enot corrected shall be assessed in a with a schedule of fines promulgated the Minnesota Department of Health Determination of whether a violation corrected requires compliance with	een issued pection, it is cies cited each violation accordance d by rule of n. has been all			
	requirements of the rule provided at number and MN Rule number indica. When a rule contains several items, comply with any of the items will be lack of compliance. Lack of compliare-inspection with any item of multi-presult in the assessment of a fine exthat was violated during the initial incorrected.	the tag ated below. , failure to considered ance upon part rule will ven if the item			
	You may request a hearing on any a that may result from non-compliance orders provided that a written reque the Department within 15 days of renotice of assessment for non-complete.	e with these st is made to ceipt of a			
Minnosota	INITIAL COMMENTS: You have agreed to participate in the receipt of State licensure orders con the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, availab http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fobul.htm The State licensing order delineated on the attached Minnesoepartment of Health	nsistent with nole at pc/profinfo/inf s are			

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 07/27/15

TITLE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		00907	B. WING		07/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ossing 1040 LIN	DDRESS, CITY, S COLN AVENU LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Department of Hea you electronically, is necessary for Sta enter the word "cortext. You must then State licensure procompletion date, the corrected prior to elements and Department on 7/7, 7/8, 7/9 and Department's staff, the following correction that you and identify the date. Minnesota Department of the State Licensing federal software. The assigned to Minneson Nursing Homes. The assigned tag in column entitled "ID statute/rule out of constitute/rule	Ith orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please rected" in the box available for indicate in the electronic cess, under the heading e date your orders will be lectronically submitting to the nent of Health. d 7/10/15 surveyors of this visited the above provider and ction orders are issued. Your electronic plan of have reviewed these orders, e when they will be completed. The orders are issued are unable to the provider and courselectronic plan of have reviewed these orders, e when they will be completed. The orders using a numbers have been so ta state statutes/rules for the orders are issued in the far left of Deficiencies" column to Comply" portion of the nis column also includes the nis c	2 000			
	APPLIES TO FEDE	IN OF CORRECTION." THIS ERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 KMBS11 If continuation sheet 2 of 17

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00907	B. WING		07/10/2015		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ESSENT	IA HEALTH OAK CRO	SSING	OLN AVENU LAKES, MN				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	2 000				
	PLAN OF CORREC	QUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A CTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF E STATUTES/RULES.					
2 540	MN Rule 4658.0400 Subp. 1 & 2 Comprehensive Resident Assessment		2 540			8/14/15	
	conduct a compreh resident's needs, w capability to perform significant impairments of the comprehensive resused to develop, recomprehensive play 4658.0405. Subp. 2. Information comprehensive resinclude at least the A. medically demedical history; B. medical state C. physical and D. sensory and E. nutritional state.	ion; ential; n potential; tus; r; and					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 KMBS11 If continuation sheet 3 of 17

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00907	B. WING		07/1	0/2015
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ESSENT	IA HEALTH OAK CRO	SSING	COLN AVEN	_		
(VA) ID	CHMMADV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	LAKES, MN	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 540	Continued From pa	ge 3	2 540			
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ensi (MDS) accurately restatus for 1 of 2 respressure ulcers.	and document review, the ure the Minimum Data Set eflected the pressure ulcer idents (R60) identified with		Completed		
	Findings include:					
	R60 was at risk for ulcer, however did unhealed pressure	DS dated 3/6/15, identified development of pressure not identify R60 had a ulcer and did not identify the 2 pressure ulcer upon				
	7/10/15 identified the surgery aftercare, n	der Report dated 2/27/15 to ne following diagnoses: nalignant brain and breast and urinary incontinency.				
	dated 2/28/15, iden pressure ulcer pres	mission body observation tified R60's right buttock had a ent upon admission and both plored from previous sores.				
	dated 3/1/15, indica	ssue Tolerance assessment ted R60 continued to have a ft buttock, open area small				
		esident progress noted dated aling stage 2 area on right				
	(CAA) dated 3/6/15	er Care Area Assessment , identified R60 was at risk for ssure ulcer, required				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 KMBS11 If continuation sheet 4 of 17

_	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		00907	B. WING		07/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SSING 1040 LIN	DDRESS, CITY, S ICOLN AVENU I LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 540	extensive assistance required a special reduce or relieve prodid not identify the particle stage 2 pressure ulcurrent treatments and unhealed stage 2 produced of the stage 2	ce with bed mobility and mattress or seat cushion to ressure. However, the CAA presence of R60's unhealed cer and lacked an analysis of and interventions for the ressure ulcer. p.m. the director of nursing d all the skin issues should ally assessed and documented DON confirmed R60's d CAA and stated she and CAA to have identified er upon admission. Conferences, Care Planning directed staff to include the f information for the MDS: dents medical record resident munication with the resident th healthcare providers	2 540			
	The director of nurs could review policy regarding completic comprehensive res Assessment and As	THOD FOR CORRECTION: sing (DON) and/or designee and provide education for stafon of an individualized ident assessment. The Quality ssurance (QAA) committee udits to ensure compliance.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 KMBS11 If continuation sheet 5 of 17

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY PLETED	
		00907	B. WING		07/1	0/2015
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ESSENT	IA HEALTH OAK CRO	SSING	COLN AVENU	_		
		DETROIT	LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 540	Continued From pa	ge 5	2 540			
	(21) days.					
21015	MN Rule 4658.0610 Requirements- Sar	Subp. 7 Dietary Staff nitary conditi	21015			8/14/15
	procedures and cor	conditions. Sanitary nditions must be maintained in dietary department at all				
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, Interview and record review the facility failed to clean and maintain food service equipment to prevent food borne illness for residents residing in 2 of 4 neighborhoods (Cedar Ridge, Meadowbrook) in the facility.			Completed		
	Findings include:					
	Meadow Brook neight conducted with Nurpresent. On the from spout with a pink suthe spout was obse a disposable cloth a spout covers. The cobrown sludge smear cloth. In addition, the water scale stains of the drip tray. NHS ice machine had a lithe past and indicat cleaned and services.	4 p.m. observations of the phorhood ice machine were sing Home Support (NHS-A) at of ice machine, a black abstance inside the opening of rved. NHS-A reached out with and wiped up inside the black disposable cloth had both are and pink smudges on the ere were several white hard observed covering the upper, and covered the top 3 grates S-A stated she was aware the build up of pink substance in the day of the ice machines for the end homemakers were to				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
		00907	B. WING		07/1	0/2015
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
ESSENT	IA HEALTH OAK CRO	SSING	COLN AVENU			
040.15	CLIMANA DV CTA		LAKES, MN		ON	0/5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21015	Continued From pa	ge 6	21015			
	however, cleaning the spouts were not staff. NHS-A confirmachine had a build	butside of the ice machines, he spouts and the inside of the usual practice for facility ned she was aware the ice d up of the pink substance and routinely cleaned the spouts of				
	(DD) stated the factompany to service She indicated facilit maintain the equipm company came to fand clean the ice m. Homemaker Cleanifacility staff identifie area, however, did ice machine. She confiindicated she had n and pink substance stated "that is not g	6 p.m. the director of dietary sility utilized an outside and clean the ice machines. y staff did not service or nent and indicated the outside acility twice a year to service eachines. DD stated the "Daily ng Duties Record" utilized by d the clean the beverage not identify what parts of the n and how to clean the ice rmed the findings and to been aware of the sludge in the ice machines. She ood" and indicated she felt k for food borne illness.				
	Cedar Ridge neight conducted with Nur NA-A reached out wiped the inside of ice/water dispenser paper napkin from the pink sludge were not pink sludge was cm long. NA-A veriful sludge and indicate outside of the ice mind not conducted the ice mind not sludge and indicate outside of the ice mind not	6 p.m. observations of the porhood ice machine were sing Assistant (NA-A) present. With a white paper napkin and the black spout of the the black spout of the white the black spout, two areas of oted on the napkin. Each area 2 cm (centimeters) wide by 2 ied the two areas of pink ed she routinely cleaned the lachine and tray every day and outinely clean the spouts or				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 KMBS11 If continuation sheet 7 of 17

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7.1. 20.23.1 va.				
		00907	B. WING	·····	07/1	0/2015	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ESSENT	IA HEALTH OAK CRO	NSSING	OLN AVENU LAKES, MN				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21015	Continued From pa	ge 7	21015				
	inside of the spouts	3.					
	outside service con The machine was o	current invoice from the npany dated 2/12/15, identified cleaned and sanitized and cked for proper operation."					
	maintenance instru- revealed the manuf cleaning and sanitiz twice a year. The in frequent cleaning m existing water cond instructions include instructions for the included using a ne dirt build up. Clean	ufacturer's cleaning and ctions, provided by the facility, facturer recommended zing the ice machine at least astructions also identified more may be required in some litions. In addition, the d monthly cleaning exterior of the ice machine autral cleaner to wipe off oil or any chlorine staining (rust or g a non-abrasive cleaner.					
	The director of nurs could review policy regarding routine cl dietary equipment in The Quality Assess	THOD FOR CORRECTION: sing (DON) and/or designee and provide education for staff leaning and sanitation of the ncluding the ice machines. Imment and Assurance (QAA) or random audits to ensure					
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one					
21390	MN Rule 4658.0800	0 Subp. 4 A-I Infection Control	21390			8/14/15	
	control program mu procedures which p	and procedures. The infection ust include policies and provide for the following: based on systematic data					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 KMBS11 If continuation sheet 8 of 17

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00907	B. WING		07/1	0/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1040 LING	DRESS, CITY, S COLN AVENU LAKES, MN	_		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	collection to identify residents; B. a system for control of outbreaks C. isolation and reduce risk of trans D. in-service exprevention and con E. a resident he immunization progredfined in part 465 procedures of resident the prevention and F. the development of the procedures of resident procedures, including defined in part 4658 G. a system for H. a system for products which affed disinfectants, antised incontinence produte.	r detection, investigation, and sof infectious diseases; diprecautions systems to mission of infectious agents; ducation in infection trol; ealth program including an am, a tuberculosis program as 8.0810, and policies and lent care practices to assist in treatment of infections; ment and implementation of olicies and infection control a tuberculosis program as 3.0815; r reviewing antibiotic use; r review and evaluation of lect infection control, such as eptics, gloves, and	21390			
	by: Based on observati review the facility fa control practices fo used to sanitize mu facility resident com Meadow Brook. Thi potential to affect 1 R114, R35, R58,R7	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document alled to ensure proper infection rexpired disinfectant wipes alti-use glucometers, on 2 of 4 munities, Harbor Springs and is deficient practice had the 0 of 10 residents (R18, R134, 73, R71, R75, R111, R125) multi-used glucometers.		Completed		

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
00907		B. WING		07/1	0/2015	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI		STATE, ZIP CODE		0,2010
ESSENT	IA HEALTH OAK CRO	SSING	OLN AVENU			
	OLIMANA DV. OTA		LAKES, MN			0.50
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	Continued From pa	ge 9	21390			
	cart and storage roat 12:56 p.m. with li (LPN)-A present. The contained 1 open be than 10 packages roof 4/2015. The storage room of sani-wipes with an and a second 1/2 be expiration dated of During an interview LPN-A verified the aindicated the expired being used to clear multi patient use gli "three residents" curing glucometer at this to	Harbor Springs medication om was conducted on 7/9/15, censed practical nurse ne medication/ treatment cart ox of 50 Sani-wipes with less missing and an expiration date contained 1/2 box of 50 expiration dated of 4/2015, ox of 50 sani-wipes with 5/2015. If on 7/09/201, at 12:56 p.m. above findings. LPN-A above findings. LPN-A above findings. LPN-A the medication cart and the ucometer. LPN-A stated, irrently used the shared time. LPN-A indicated she did for expiration dates of the				
	During an interview on 7/10/2015, at 12:24 p.m. registered nurse (RN)-C verified the usual facility practice was to disinfect the multi use glucometers with the Sani-wipes. RN-C verified the use of expired Sani-wipes for sanitation of multi patient use glucometers would not be an acceptable infection control process. RN-C stated, "It would not be known if the expired wipes had the ability to sanitize." During review of the Meadow Brook medication cart and storage rooms on 7/10/2015, at 12:35 p.m. with LPN-B, the following was found: The medication/ treatment cart contained 21 of 22 Sani-wipes with an expiration date of 5/2015, The supply storage room contained 1 full box of 50 sani-wipes with expiration date of 5/2015. The medication storage room contained a box					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 KMBS11 If continuation sheet 10 of 17

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00907	B. WING		07/1	0/2015
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ESSENT	IA HEALTH OAK CRO)SSING	COLN AVENU LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21390	Continued From pa	ge 10	21390			
	with 10 sani-wipes expiration date of 5	remaining in the box with an /2015.				
	LPN-B. verified the the expired wipes we disinfect the multi-ular LPN-B indicated shexpiration dates we box and individual protocheck the expiration contents currently glucometer (R18, R71, R75, R111, R111	on 7/10/2015, at 5:13 p.m. ing (DON) confirmed the y and indicated the use of for multi use glucometers ceptable facility practice. d manufacturers instructions ical Customer Information /12, directed to disinfect the new, fresh germicidal wipe." THOD FOR CORRECTION: sing (DON) and/or designee and provide education for staff fection control practices which infection of the multi use Quality Assessment and committee could do random				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X: A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00907	B. WING		07/1	07/10/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SSING 1040 LINC	DRESS, CITY, S COLN AVENU LAKES, MN	_			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21426	Continued From pa	ge 11	21426				
21426	21426 MN St. Statute 144A.04 Subd. 3 Tuberculosis Prevention And Control					8/14/15	
	maintain a comprehinfection control procurrent tuberculosis issued by the United Control and Preven Tuberculosis Elimin Morbidity and Morta This program must infection control plaunpaid employees, residents, and volument the maintained by the Written compliate to ensure a Tacreening had been residents (R39,R72 admission. In addit document the interposition of the Skin Test (TST) for	e provider must establish and nensive tuberculosis ogram according to the most infection control guidelines distates Centers for Disease tion (CDC), Division of lation, as published in CDC's ality Weekly Report (MMWR). include a tuberculosis in that covers all paid and contractors, students, inteers. The Department of extechnical assistance intation of the guidelines. Ince with this subdivision must be nursing home. The provider must establish and contractors are entation of the guidelines. The period and and contractors are entation of the guidelines. The period and record review the facility uberculin (TB) baseline in completed for 5 of 5 to 1,8195, R193, R66) upon contraction, the facility failed to pretation of the Tuberculosis 1 of 5 residents (R66) and for employees(E1) reviewed for		Corrected			
	Tuberculosis (TB) p Findings include:	orogram.					

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

TE FORM 6899 KMBS11 If continuation sheet 12 of 17

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
00907		B. WING		07/10/2015		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SSING 1040 LING	DRESS, CITY, S COLN AVENU LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	R39 was admitted to the R39's immunities immunities as symptom shared upon ad R72 was admitted to R72's immunizaties baseline symptom shared upon ad R195 was admitted of R195's immunizaties baseline symptom shared upon ad	to the facility in 2015. Review sization record revealed the TB screening form had not been mission to the facility. To the facility in 2015. Review ion record revealed the TB screening form had not been mission to the facility. Ito the facility in 2015. Review ation record revealed the TB screening form had not been mission to the facility.	21426			
	of R193's immunization baseline symptoms completed upon ad R66 was admitted to of the R66's immunication baseline symptoms completed. In addit revealed R66's sec was given on 7/1/15 results for the secon E1 was a newly hire TST was given on 1/16/15 with a resurbation of it 7/10/15, 0 mm indumentation of it 7/10/15, 0 mm indumentation of nursing (it is a second provided to the second prov	nduration. After interview on				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 KMBS11 If continuation sheet 13 of 17

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY	
		00907	B. WING		07/1	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SSING 1040 LINC	ORESS, CITY, S COLN AVENI LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	the TB baseline syr The DON stated the electronic medical r symptom screening The DON also conf have the induration not only negative. Review of the facilit revised 5/15, revea and skin testing wo hired employees. SUGGESTED MET The infection control review the TB polici required information	ge 13 Imptom screening completed. It facility had thought their record system had covered the g, but confirmed it had not. Immed all TST results must documented with the result, It policy titled TB Control Plan, led TB symptom screening uld be completed for all newly THOD OF CORRECTION: In urse or designee could lies and procedures to ensure in is included. Appropriate staff regarding requirements.	21426			
21565	Audits could be couresults reviewed at meetings. TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days. MN Rule 4658.1328 Medications Self Administer medications assessment care as required in	ald be conducted and the the quality committee R CORRECTION: Twenty-one S Subp. 4 Administration of	21565			8/14/15
	This MN Requirements	om the attending physician. ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document		Completed		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 KMBS11 If continuation sheet 14 of 17

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
00907		B. WING		07/1	07/10/2015	
_	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SSING 1040 LING	DRESS, CITY, S COLN AVENU LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21565	review, the facility	ailed to ensure a compressive medication assessment was mine ability of safe self tration for 1 of 1 residents self administer medications In pass observation on 7/7/15, ed practical nurse (LPN)-A pressure medication) (milligrams) into a white paper the white paper medication able next to R196, and walked cart. LPN- A signed the non the electronic medication and then proceeded with her not observe or return to R196 servation. At 5:53 p.m. ag room and pushed the vin a hall of the facility, out of Minimum Data Set (MDS) ent (CAA), dated 6/30/15, asevere cognitive impairment, ch included dementia, had ration, forgetfulness, difficulty t and long term memory. On 7/07/2015, at 6:00 p.m. 96] can manage meds e bit." LPN-A indicated she felt e medications independently, visitor was always with R196; up was needed to ensure medication.	21565			
	During an interview	on 7/09/2015, at 8:56 a.m.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 KMBS11 If continuation sheet 15 of 17

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1040 LINCOLIN AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501 XV4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFOCIEVO' MUST SE PRECEDED STATE TITLE REGULATION OF LISO DELITE TIMES IN THE RESULATION OF LISO DELITE TIMES IN THE RESULT OF THE RESULT	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAG SECULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DeFICE TAG COMPLETE ACTION SHOULD BE CHOWLETE TAG CENTER OF THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETE CHOWLETE CHOWL			00907	B. WING		07/10/2015	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (ISA) ID PREFIX TAGE ID PREFIX TA	NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	•		
PRÉFIX TAG CACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX TAG CROSH-GRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSH-GRECTIVE ACTION SH	ESSENT	IA HEALTH OAK CRO	iccinit:				
LPN-B verified the facility practice of residents who self administer medications have initial assessments, a physician order, and were reviewed monthly for continued appropriateness of self medication administration. Review of R196's electronic and paper chart identified the following: The current physician's orders dated 6/10/15 - 7/10/15 identified an order for metoprolol 100 mg, oral twice a day. However, the record lacked a physician's order for the resident to self administer medications. The record lacked documentation a self administration of medication assessment had been completed, to determine if R196 was safe to self administer medications. R196s' care plan revised 7/8/15, did not identify R196 was safe to self administer medications. During an interview on 7/10/2015, 5:13 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) verified a resident self administration assessment was required to be completed in order for medications to be left at a residents side. The DON stated "the [facility] policy would prohibit" self administration without an assessment for safety completed. The undated facility policy titled Routine Orders identified, Self-Administration of Medications identified, Self-Administration of Medications identified "May initiate after assessment and care plan.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	COMPLETE
director of nursing and/or their designee should review the facility's policy and procedures and educate the facility staff responsible for the provision of self administration of medications.	21565	LPN-B verified the who self administer assessments, a phreviewed monthly for self medication at the current physic 7/10/15 identified a oral twice a day. Hophysician's order for administer medicat documentation a seassessment had be R196 was safe to seassessment for R196 was safe to seassessment for The undated in order residents side. The policy would prohib an assessment for The undated facility identified, Self-Admidentified "May initiated and income the facility's educate the facility's educate the facility's educate the facility's educate the facility.	facility practice of residents medications have initial ysician order, and were or continued appropriateness administration. electronic and paper charting: ian's orders dated 6/10/15 - n order for metoprolol 100 mg, owever, the record lacked a or the resident to selfions. The record lacked elf administration of medications een completed, to determine if reelf administer medications. For on 7/10/2015, 5:13 p.m. the (DON) verified a resident self essment was required to be for medications to be left at a endown as the properties of the properties				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 KMBS11 If continuation sheet 16 of 17

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		00907	B. WING	····	07/1	07/10/2015	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
ESSENT	IA HEALTH OAK CRO	ISSING.	COLN AVENU LAKES, MN				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21565	Continued From pa	ge 16	21565				
	results reviewed at meetings.	the quality committee					
	TIME PERIOD FOF (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one					

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM